annual audited consolidated reports and interim unaudited quarterly consolidated reports: interest coverage ratio should
not be less than 1.5 and capitalization ratio should not be less than 15%. initialled for identification purposes only

Allkirjastalud ideotifl1scerimiscks

Sigonturc / a~lk~;i ~.2.: ... ~} , ... ?
KPMG~···

~ d. 1utecre 1t
so

ANNUAL REPORT OF IUTECREDIT EUROPE AS 2021

Eurobond covenant ratios:

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Capitalization

Equity/Net finance loans and advances to customers 24,3% 27,1%

2021 2020

Profitability

Interest coverage ratio (ICR) - EBITDA/interest expenses 1,6 1,9

The dividends and similar distributions are not allowed to be made to shareholders, unless they do not exceed 25% of the
distributable profit, the interest coverage ratio for the period ending on the last day of the period covered by the most
recent financial report is not less than 1.5 and the capitalization ratio of the Group on a consolidated basis is not less than
15%, determined on a proforma-basis (including a proforma-application of the net proceeds there from).

24 Other liabilities

31.12.2021 31.12.2020

Other liabilities thousands EUR thousands EUR

Trade payables 1387 1051

Payables to employees 466 529

Corporate Income Tax payables 638 238

Other Tax payables 882 655

Allocations and other provisions 520 438

Other liabilities 1600 786

TOTAL 5493 3 697

"Other liabilities" consist of deferred revenues, advanced funds, customer over-/wrong payments and liabilities related to
dealer loans.

25 Share capital

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Share capital EUR EUR
Share capital 10 000 000 10 000 000

Number of shares 10000 000 10 000 000

Nominal value of share 1,00 1,00

No changes in shareholders have occurred in 2021.
All shares are fully paid. Each share carries one vote at meetings of the company, granting the holder the right to participate
in the management of the company, the distribution of profits and the distribution of residual assets on the dissolution of
the company.

Initialled for idcntilication purposes only
Allkirjastatud idenlifitscerimiscks

Signuturc / a;l~

0

ri ~2.: ... ~} ..... ?..
KPMG~···

~ d. 1utecre 1t
51

ANNUAL REPORT OF IUTECREDIT EUROPE AS 2021

26 Investments in subsidiaries

Subsidiary Country Acquisition date 31.12.2021 31.12.2020